and impairment charges.

LPC have prepared a value in use valuation using internal
cash flow projections and received external expert
valuation assistance to assist with their impairment
assessment. The forecasts and valuation contain a number
of assumptions around future growth, profitability, capital
expenditure and discount rates. Using the base case
assumptions, the estimated recoverable amount of the
CGU exceeded the carrying amount by approximately
$7 million. The Directors have considered and have
concluded there is no impairment of the LPC net assets at
30 June 2019 at the CGU carrying value.

The key assumptions in the value in use
calculation include:

%

Discount Rate 6.42
Terminal Growth Rate 1.50
EBITDA Percentage at Terminal Cash Flows 36.80

Changes in any of the valuation assumptions could have a
material impact on the valuation of LPC and cause the
Director’s to re-assess their assumptions around
impairment in the future.  The valuation is particularly
sensitive to discount rate, terminal growth rate and EBITDA
assumptions. The table below shows the sensitivity in
those rates on the valuation.

Valuation Sensitivity Table

Valuation
Headroom

Above

Valuation
Headroom

Below
$000 $000

Discount Rate
(+0.5%, -0.5%) 81,000 (53,000)
Terminal Growth Rate
(+0.5%, -0.5%) 62,000 (38,000)
EBITDA
(+20%, -20%) 46,000 (32,000)

Capital work in progress comprises all costs directly
attributable to the construction of an asset including cost
of materials, professional services, direct labour, finance
costs and an appropriate allocation of overhead. Costs
cease to be capitalised as soon as the asset, or a significant
component of the asset, is in the location and condition
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner
intended by management. Capital work in progress
included in the net carrying value $168 million
(2018: $68 million).

Enable Services Limited
The net carrying value of assets was $517 million